
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 19 February 2024 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in The Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Nicolaou 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Twelves (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 11) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 7 and 18 December 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Virtual School Annual Report 2022/2023 (Pages 12 - 97) 
 To receive the annual report from the Virtual School which includes 

an update on attainment of our cared for and care experienced 
young people. 
 

6.   School Mental Health Programme (Pages 98 - 102) 
 To review the school mental health programme and post Covid 

trends in schools. 
 
 
 



 

7.   Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activity and Food 
Programme 

(Pages 103 - 124) 

 1. To review the long term sustainability of the three Family 
Hubs in Torbay and the early help services they provide 
including the role of The learning Academy. 

 
2. To receive an update on the take up of Free School Meals 

and the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme. 
 
(Note:  this item has been included on the agenda as the meeting of 
the Children and Young People’s Board on 18 December 2023 was 
not quorate when this item was discussed and in accordance with 
Standing Order B3 stood referred to the next meeting.  There was 
an informal briefing on this item at the meeting and therefore the 
report is before the Sub-Board for Members to formally note only.) 
 

8.   Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children's 
Service Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/25 

(Pages 125 - 199) 

 To receive an update on the Children’s Services Continuous 
Improvement Plan 2022/25. 
 
(Note:  this item has been included on the agenda as the meeting of 
the Children and Young People’s Board on 18 December 2023 was 
not quorate when this item was discussed and in accordance with 
Standing Order B3 stood referred to the next meeting.  There was 
an informal briefing on this item at the meeting and therefore the 
report is before the Sub-Board for Members to formally note only.) 
 

9.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Action Tracker 

(Pages 200 - 204) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 
(Note:  this includes matters published on the agenda for 18 
December 2024 which were not discussed as the meeting was not 
quorate for this item – they have been updated for the report to this 
meeting.) 
 

10.   Exclusion of press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

11.   Children's Services Self-Assessment (Pages 205 - 295) 
 To review the draft exempt Children’s Services Self-Assessment 

which provides an annual position on performance of Children’s 
Services. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
18 December 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows and Nicolaou 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Adrian Woon, Devon and Cornwall Police 

Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye) 

 

 
18. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Twelves and Hayley Costar 
(who was represented by Adrian Woon). 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 23 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

20. Youth Justice Service  
 
The Youth Justice Service Manager, Jon Ralph, outlined the submitted report on the 
progress made in implementing the Youth Justice Service Improvement Plan and 
responded to the following questions: 
 

 what percentage of young people using the Service were in education or 
employment; 

 how did attendance compare to the national picture; 

 what was happening with prevention work and youth activities; 

 how did the community sector feed into prevention; 

 did the audit of offending rates demonstrate that reoffending rates had reduced; 

 how long has the CAMHS worker been in post; 

 was the regular access to forensic CAMHS temporary and how did this link to 
the support from the psychologist; 

 what have partners done to help bring forward suitable accommodation to 
deliver Youth Justice Services in Torbay; 

 what was the current situation with the Upton Pavilion; and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

 

 were the numbers of people coming into the Service going up and what was 
the reason for this. 

 
Members acknowledged that the Youth Justice Service now had in place a full time 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Officer which would enable young 
people requiring support to be referred to them. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes 

the contents of the submitted report; 
 
2. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to work with the Head of 

the Youth Justice Service to see how they can work more closely with other 
partner services, the community and voluntary sector at an earlier stage to help 
young people integrate into community services and help the Youth Justice 
Service to balance their capacity to deliver preventative and statutory services 
to reduce youth offending; and 

 
3. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to write out to the 

statutory partners for youth justice to see if there is any suitable 
accommodation for youth justice work in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham. 

 
21. Exclusions and Absence  

 
The Head of Vulnerable Pupils, Dan Hamer, outlined the submitted report which 
provided an update on exclusions and absence and responded to the following 
questions: 
 

 the secondary schools had high numbers of exclusions and suspensions, what 
was being done to support the schools to reduce these numbers; 

 how were children who were on part time timetables or educated other than at 
school reflected in the statistics; 

 support and training was being provided to school governors, was similar 
training offered to Councillors who were also governors so that they can 
understand the issues and what the schools should be doing to reduce 
numbers of exclusions and suspensions; 

 had anything changed at Brixham College to impact on their increase in 
exclusions; 

 do Police colleagues share data on exclusions and suspensions and was their 
a link with antisocial behaviour and referrals to the Youth Justice Service; 

 some schools were taking a trauma informed and restorative practice approach 
was this being rolled out across all schools; 

 does the Council know what extent the new duties had impacted on schools 
being downgraded by Ofsted; and 

 isolation rooms were being used in schools rather than suspensions or 
exclusions what was being done to monitor the impact of this. 

 
 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes 

the recommendations to the Children’s Continuous Improvement Board as 
follows: 

 
i.  Recognises the challenges in the local area and the ongoing work.  
 
ii.  Promotes school inclusion across all council activity to secure better 

outcomes for children, families and the community.  
 
iii.  Has a regard to children and young people’s sense of belonging when 

making decisions. 
 

2. that a training session be provided to Councillors who are school governors or 
who wish to be school governors on exclusions and suspensions and their 
roles and what the schools should be doing. 

 
(Note:  after consideration of the item in Minute 21, Councillor Fellows left the meeting 
which resulted in the meeting not being quorate in accordance with Standing Order 
B3.  In accordance with Standing Order B3.2 the remaining items would be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting for Members of the Sub-Board to formally note 
their content.)   
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
7 December 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Tanny Stobbart, Play Torbay 

Hayley Costar, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas (virtually) 

 

 
16. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Laura Colman (Co-opted Member) and 
Saskia Hogbin (Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative – Co-opted Member) who 
advised that she was not able to take up her post. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Tolchard in 
place of the Conservative Group vacancy. 
 

17. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Emotional 
Wellbeing Support Spotlight Review  
 
The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board undertook a 
spotlight review on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and 
Emotional Wellbeing Support and examined the submitted supporting evidence (full 
details of which can be found at 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1862&MId
=25737&Ver=4.) 
 

 Torbay Local Area Partnership Presentation 

 One Devon Presentation (revised presentation) 

 Summary of Children and Young People Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Needs 

 Provision for Children and Young People in Torbay 

 Public Questions 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1862&MId=25737&Ver=4
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1862&MId=25737&Ver=4


Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 7 December 
2023 

 
 

 Healthwatch Report and Questions Experiences of Children and Young People 
Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 Case Studies 
 
The Sub-Board heard evidence from the following: 
 
 Liz Davenport, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust; 
 Phillip Mantay, Devon Partnership NHS Trust; 
 Dr Hannah Gooding, Principal Clinical Psychologist, Child and Family Health 

Devon;  
 Beverley Mack, Child and Family Health Devon; 
 Femi Akerele, Clinical Director CAMHS; 
 Julia Chisnell, Public Health; 
 Nancy Meehan, Torbay Council; 
 Su Smart, NHS Devon;  
 Nigel Acheson, NHS Devon; 
 Stuart Heron, School Representative; 
 Kevin Dixon, Healthwatch Torbay; 
 Carrie, young person; and 
 Anonymous, young person. 

[...]
all proportion of young people with ongoing specialist 
mental heath care require services post 18 but that the locality teams look at the 
young person when they were 17 ½ years old to discuss their ongoing needs which 
include mental health services, education, offer from the voluntary sector, talking 
therapies etc. to enable the support to be put in place before they reach 18. 
 
Members heard about the importance of early intervention, diagnosis and treatment 
and supported the need to gather local evidence and data to be used together with 
co-design of services with young people, parents and carers to ensure that future 
services meet the needs of our young people and their families to support their mental 
and emotional health and wellbeing and enable them to meet their full potential. 
 
The Sub-Board thanked the members of the public who had written in questions for 
consideration as part of the spotlight review which informed the discussions at the 
meeting.  However, a number of issues related to Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) and Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP), whilst 
acknowledging that there were concerns around these two areas, this was not 
covered by the spotlight review as not all people with mental and emotional health 
needs have SEND or an EHCP. 
 
Members thanked partners for participating in the spotlight review and acknowledged 
the commitment from the partners to work together to make improvements to 
communication, signposting and access to services to support children and young 

Page 9



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 7 December 
2023 

 
 

people with their mental and emotional health and wellbeing, as well as the 
importance of early help and intervention which could reduce the need for formal Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

acknowledges that
[...]
verview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

Date:  18 December 2023 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children’s Service Continuous 

Improvement Plan 2022/25  

Report Author: Stephen Hart, Independent Chair, Children’s Service Continuous Improvement 

Board 

When does the decision need to be implemented? Report to be noted and the timescales for 

improvement to be accepted. 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Nick Bye, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 

nick.bye@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services, 

nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report summarises the progress that has been made in implementing the Children’s 

Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/25. It also details how the plan is monitored and how 

strengths and areas for further development are identified. 

 

 

 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The Council is united in wanting Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on 

poverty and tackled inequalities; where our children and older people will have high 

aspirations and where there are quality jobs, good pay and affordable housing for our 

residents. This Continuous Improvement Plan plays a key role in delivering those 

aspirations for the area’s children, young people and their families by sustaining a focus on 

those areas of service which if delivered to a consistently good or better standard will 

improve their lived experiences. It is the first iteration of a plan that reflects the Ofsted 

inspection judgement of October 2022 which determined that Torbay Children’s Service 

had progressed  to ‘Good’ overall having previously been judged to be ‘Inadequate’. This 

plan reflects the service’s and Council belief that we should aspire to become an 

‘Outstanding’ service and over its three year life we believe we shall address the 

requirements for 
[...]
red with all 

Children’s leaders to 

use within the 

performance surgery 

structure. 

 

Performance surgeries 

take place on a monthly 

basis by service; 

minutes from these 

meetings are then 

shared with the HOS 

Business Intelligence 

and the HOS QA for 

collation and analysis 

P
age 197



 

65 

 

of emerging trends and 

patterns. 

 

A data exception report 

is compiled by the 

Divisional Director of 

Safeguarding and the 

DD Schools and SEND; 

this is a core agenda 

item on the Children’s 

Continuous 

Improvement Board, 

the Children’s Focus 

Meeting and the 

Quartet. The exception 

report highlights 

partnership issues, to 

ensure line of sight for 

the Independent 

Scrutineer.  

 

The service now has 

access to a wide range 

of PowerBI data 

dashboards, which 

allows for live and up to 

P
age 198



 

66 

 

date data analysis 

within each service. 

 

P
age 199



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

23/10/23 11 That the revised Membership of the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board as set out in the submitted document 
be approved. 
 

Complete - Terms of Reference update in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

23/10/23 12 That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. that priority be given to setting up a 

mentoring group or safe space for young 
men in Torbay;  

 
2. that priority be given in the Kings Ash 

Ward to work with the community and 
voluntary sector and other agencies to 
help families and young people to reduce 
anti-social behaviour; and 

 
3. that Ward Councillors be kept informed of 

the activities taking place within their 
Wards to support young people and to 
reduce anti-social behaviour so that they 
can help communicate this. 

 

Complete – Cabinet approved the attached report at their 
meeting on 5 December 2023 

23/10/23 12 Tanny Stobart provided a brief overview of work 
Play Torbay was engaged with in the Kings Ash 
Ward and agreed to provide a written update to 
all Members to keep them informed of this work. 

Complete – written update circulated to the Board 16.1.24 

P
age 200

A
genda Item

 9



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

23/10/23 13 That the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Board formally welcome 
Cornwall and Isles of Scilly to Adopt South West 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) and that an 
update on the impact of Cornwall and Isles of 
Scilly joining the RAA be provided when the next 
annual report is presented in 2024. 
 

Complete – added to Work Programme for 2024/2025 

23/10/23 14 1. that an update be provided to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Board from the new 
SEND Governance Executive on 
progress of SEND moving forward, 
including the progress made towards a 
shared approach across the county; and 

 
2. to seek reassurance from NHS Devon 

(Integrated Care Board), via a written 
report to be submitted to the meeting of 
the Sub-Board on 18 December 2023, on 
the progress made in respect of the level 
of contributions from health towards 
Education and Health Care Plans 
(EHCPs) and issues with waiting lists. 

 

Complete added to Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that formal 
negotiations were taking place with the ICO with a view to 
coming to an agreed position on this matter. 

23/10/23 15 1. that the Director of Children’s Services be 
requested review the Work Programme 
and check that the responsible officer is 
correct and the Clerk has invited them to 
the relevant meeting; and 

 

Complete 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 201



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

2. that a written update on housing for care 
experienced young people be provided to 
the Sub-Board once the work identified in 
Minute 15/10/23 has been completed. 

Complete added to Work Programme 

7/12/23 17 An updated document will be circulated prior to 
the me
[...]
clusion across 

all council activity to secure better 
outcomes for children, families and 
the community.  

 
iii.  Has a regard to children and 

young people’s sense of belonging 
when making decisions. 

 
2. that a training session be provided to 

Councillors who are school governors or 
who wish to be school governors on 
exclusions and suspensions and their 
roles and what the schools should be 
doing. 

 

Complete 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complete - The Head of Vulnerable pupils and virtual 
school head has requested support via Governance 
Support to arrange a session on the 6.3.2024. the following 
has been requested to be sent to all Cllrs. 
 
Torbay faces some particular difficulties regarding the level 
of exclusions and suspensions from schools. 
 

P
age 203



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

(Note:  after consideration of the item in Minute 
21, Councillor Fellows left the meeting which 
resulted in the meeting not being quorate in 
accordance with Standing Order B3.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B3.2 the 
remaining items would be included on the 
agenda for the next meeting for Members of the 
Sub-Board to formally note their content.)   
 

Children’s Services would like to offer an online training 
session on Wednesday 6th March for all members who are, 
or may consider in the future being, school governors or 
trustees. 
 
The session will cover: 
 

 The role of school governors in respect of exclusion and 
suspension from school. 

 The data relating to Torbay children and schools. 

 The impact on children who are excluded/suspended. 
 
Complete – the following items have been included on the 
agenda for the meeting on 19 February 2024 for noting: 
 
1. Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activities and 

Food (HAF) Programme; 
 
2. Children’s Continuous Improvement Board Update; 

and 
 
3. Action Tracker (this has been updated to include all 

outstanding actions). 
 

 

P
age 204



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 07/12/2023 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

	5 Virtual School Annual Report 2022/2023
	Annual Review Document of Virtual School 2022 -2023

	6 School Mental Health Programme
	7 Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activity and Food Programme
	Holiday Activities and Food HAF Programme Revised Report

	8 Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children's Service Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/25
	Continuous Improvement Plan Update Appendix 1

	9 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker
	11 Children's Services Self-Assessment
	Torbay Childrens Services Self Assessment Exempt Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
19 February 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 
 

Co-opted Members 
Jo Hunter, Church of England Diocesan 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 

Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
Ian Stevens, Devon and Cornwall Police 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye and David Thomas) 

 

 
22. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Hayley Costar (Non-voting Co-opted 
Member who was represented by Ian Stevens). 
 
The Chairwoman welcomed Jo Hunter to the Sub-Board as the new Church of 
England Diocesan Co-opted Member. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Board held on 7 and 18 December 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

24. Virtual School Annual Report 2022/2023  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and the Divisional 
Director Education and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities – Rachael 
Williams outlined the submitted Virtual School Annual Report for 2022/2023, which 
also included information on new extended duties in respect of Children in Need 
(CiN) and responded to the following: 
 

 how much focus was given to social and emotional need rather than 
academic focus at Key Stage 1; 

 was there capacity for the Dr Val Brooks speech and language training to 
be rolled out to all leads within schools and early years settings; 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

 one of the case studies referred to them having 10 social workers and more 
than 13 placements, what assurance could be given that this had improved; 

 what action was being taken to address multiple long term suspensions; 

 where was the voice of the child in the Annual Report; 

 how had the CiN (Children in Need) money been used and would future 
reports include data relating to the extended duties; 

 would the data for CiN separate out the data for cared for children; 

 does the Council have sufficient capacity to increase the number of children 
they would have overview of under the new extended duties; 

 a large number of cared for children were educated outside of Torbay, 
where were they being educated and what was the reason for this; and 

 what was the current time taken to move a child into care and how was this 
process managed. 

 
Members acknowledged the great progress the Virtual School had made since its 
introduction and thanked those involved for their hard work. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to arrange an all 

Member briefing on the extended duties for the Virtual School to enable 
them to understand the implications as part of their role as Corporate 
Parents; and 

 
2. that the Director of Children’s Services be recommended to ensure the 

voice of the child is included in future Virtual School Annual Reports as well 
as an update on the pathways for the extended duties for the Virtual 
School. 

 
25. School Mental Health Programme  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye outlined the 
submitted report which provided an update on the school mental health 
programme and responded to the following: 
 

 how long was the funding guarantee to support the programme and what 
measures were place if the funding was withdrawn; 

 not all schools were able to join the programme, what was the reason for 
this and how were schools selected; 

 interventions were crucial to prevent children needing to be referred to 
formal Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), what 
circumstances would a child not be accepted and what happens to those 
children (a written response would be provided to the Sub-Board); 

 were one to ones held in school outside of core time; 

 would it be possible for all schools to be covered by the programme and 
what timescale could this be achieved; 

 was there data from participants to measure if the programme was working; 

 what was the overall school population and how did the programme ensure 
it was supporting the most children; 

 what was the difference between settings and schools; 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

 were the workshops held within schools and were other schools able to 
access these workshops; and 

 were other approaches used in addition to cognitive behaviour therapy 
(CBT). 

 
Members acknowledged the positive work being supported through the school 
mental health programme and welcomed the impact this was having such as 
children talking about becoming mental health ambassadors in schools to help 
their peers and providing resources and videos that could be used across all 
schools. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the outcomes framework for the mental health in schools programme 

be presented to a future meeting of the Sub-Board with the Torbay Lead for 
the Mental Health Team being invited to attend (2024/2025); and 

 
2. that the Cabinet be recommended to request the Director of Children’s 

Services to promote the work in schools around mental health programmes 
and support to families and carers. 

 
26. Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activity and Food Programme  

 
Members formally noted the submitted report on the Family Hub Sustainability and 
Holiday Activity and Food Programme which had been presented to the meeting of 
the Sub-Board held on 18 December 2023 but had not been able to be formally 
considered as the meeting was not quorate. 
 
Members suggested the merit of the Sub-Board and other Councillors visiting the 
Family Hubs so that they can understand how they work. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That a visit be arranged to the Torquay Family Hub for all Councillors and 
Members of the Children and Young People’s Sub-Board. 
 

27. Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children's Service Continuous 
Improvement Plan 2022/25  
 
Members formally noted the submitted report on the progress of the 
implementation of the Children’s Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/2025 which 
had been presented to the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 18 December 2023 
but had not been able to be formally considered as the meeting was not quorate. 
 

28. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker.  An update on 
the actions arising from the Spotlight Review on Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) would be published on the website after the meeting. 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

Tanny Stobart, Play Torbay provided a verbal update on the work being 
undertaken in the community to address concerns around anti-social behaviour in 
and around Kings Ash.  Members noted the success of bringing together the 
community and key stakeholders to create a new Youth Hub and a shack to 
provide food to families in need. 
 

29. Exclusion of press and public  
 

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 30 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
30. Children's Services Self-Assessment  

 
Members considered the submitted exempt report which set out the draft Self-
Assessment on an annual position of the performance of Children’s Services and 
had been prepared in advance of the annual engagement meeting with Ofsted.  
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and the Divisional 
Director of Safeguarding Torbay Children’s Services – Becky Thompson 
responded to the following: 
 

 were the Police seeing an improvement and benefits of joint working; 

 what support and supervision were given to staff; 

 the report refered to housing, how many families were being housed using 
funding from Children’s Services rather than through Adults Temporary 
Accommodation Budgets; 

 when would the work start at the Acorn Centre; 

 what action was being taken to reduce the number of children on plan for a 
second time; 

 what action was being taken to address the numbers of children with 
disabilities having supervision within timescale; 

 what was the reason for the figures relating to initial health assessments 
and what action was being taken to address this; 

 what sort of action was being taken to promote work experience for care 
experienced young people and to encourage more businesses to offer work 
experience; 

 what was the reason for the low figures for return home interviews and what 
action was being taken to address this; and 

 what was the reason for the increase in youth justice service numbers and 
what action was being taken to address this. 
 

Members acknowledged the recognition and importance of the lived experience of 
the children and their families across the whole of Children’s Services and the 
restorative practice in operation. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Finance be requested to include the statistics on families 

in temporary accommodation within future quarterly Budget Monitoring 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

Reports to show the numbers and how much is being funded from the 
Adults Temporary Accommodation Budget and how much is being funded 
from the Children’s Services Budget to make this more transparent; and 

 
2. that an update on the Youth Improvement Fund be presented to a future 

meeting of the Sub-Board. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 


